# FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

# ITEM 1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

Bolt Metals Corp. (the "Company") Suite 300, Bellevue Centre, 235 – 15th Street West Vancouver, BC V7T 2X1

#### ITEM 2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

February 20, 2025

#### ITEM 3. NEWS RELEASE

A news release announcing the material change was disseminated on February 20, 2025, and a copy filed on the Company's SEDAR+ profile at <a href="https://www.sedarplus.ca">www.sedarplus.ca</a>.

### ITEM 4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

The Company announced that it has closed its previously announced debt settlement agreements (the "Settlement Agreements") to settle outstanding debts owed to two arm's length creditors (the "Creditors") totaling CAD \$163,898.02 (the "Debt Settlement"). Pursuant to the Settlement Agreements, the Company has issued an aggregate of 3,277,960 units ("Units") at a deemed price of CAD \$0.05 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company ("Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant ("Warrant"), with each Warrant being exercisable for one Common Share for a period of two years, at a price of CAD \$0.05.

#### ITEM 5.1 FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

Please see the attached news release.

# ITEM 5.2 DISCLOSURE FOR RESTRUCTING TRANSACTION

Not applicable.

# ITEM 6. RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable.

## ITEM 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

Not applicable.

#### ITEM 8. EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Contact: Branden Haynes, Chief Executive Officer and Director

Telephone: (604) 922-8272

# ITEM 9. DATE OF REPORT

February 20, 2025



#### **Bolt Metals Closes Debt Settlements**

Vancouver, British Columbia – February 20, 2025 – **Bolt Metals Corp.** ("Bolt" or the "Company") (TSXV: BOLT) (OTCQB: PCRCF) (FSE: A3D8AK), announces that it has closed its previously announced debt settlement agreements (the "Settlement Agreements") to settle outstanding debts owed to two arm's length creditors (the "Creditors") totaling CAD \$163,898.02 (the "Debt Settlement"). Pursuant to the Settlement Agreements, the Company has issued an aggregate of 3,277,960 units ("Units") at a deemed price of CAD \$0.05 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company ("Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant ("Warrant"), with each Warrant being exercisable for one Common Share for a period of two years, at a price of CAD \$0.05. All securities issued pursuant to the Settlement Agreements are subject to a four month and one day hold period, pursuant to National Instrument 45-106 – *Prospectus Exemptions*.

The board of directors of the Company determined that it was in the best interests of the Company to complete the Debt Settlement in order to preserve the Company's cash for working capital.

# **About Bolt Metals Corp.**

Bolt Metals Corp. is a North American mineral acquisition and exploration company focused on the development of quality precious and base metal properties that are drill-ready with high-upside and expansion potential. Based in Vancouver, BC, Bolt's portfolio of strategic properties provides target-rich diversification and also include Soap Gulch, a copper SEDEX project in Montana, and Switchback, a copper-silver project located in British Columbia. Bolt trades on the CSE Exchange under the symbol BOLT, the OTCQB Exchange under the symbol PCRFC and in Germany under the WKN A3D8AK.

# **Bolt Metals Corp.**

Branden Haynes – Director and CEO (604) 817-1595

info@boltmetals.com

### Reader Advisory

This news release may contain statements which constitute "forward-looking information". The words "may", "potential", "should", "would", "could", "will", "intend", "plan", "anticipate", "believe", "estimate", "expect", and similar expressions, are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. Such statements include, without limitation, statements regarding the recent consolidation of claims by Gold Fields, setting the stage for a very exciting time, confidence that by applying modern exploration techniques to these claims, it won't be long before announcing the next major discovery, anomalies that are interpreted as being likely to host economic mineralization, and refining targets for follow-up work with diamond drilling. Investors are cautioned that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future business activities and involve risks and uncertainties, and that the Company's future business activities may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. There can be no assurances that such information will prove accurate and, therefore, readers are advised to rely on their own

evaluation of such uncertainties. The Company does not assume any obligation to update any forward-looking information except as required under the applicable securities laws.

The Canadian Securities Exchange has not approved or disapproved this news release.